Unrestricted (Deficit) (39,174,368)

Total Net Position 143,665,646

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
27

Program Revenues (Expenses)/
Charges Operating Revenues

for Grants/ Governmental
Expenses Services Contributions Activities

Governmental Activities
Instruction $  106,716,951  429,188  12,960,217  (93,327,546)
Support Services  140,664,780  1,484,511  7,811,762  (131,368,507)
Payments to Other Districts/Govts.  3,324,304  —  —  (3,324,304)
State Retirement Contributions  80,729,671  —  80,729,671  —

Total Governmental Activities  331,435,706  1,913,699  101,501,650  (228,020,357)

General Revenues
Taxes

Property Taxes  209,528,829
Intergovernmental - Unrestricted

Replacement Taxes  4,570,409
Evidence Based Funding  18,556,531
Investment Income  4,645,200
Other General Revenues  2,795,569

 240,096,538

Change in Net Position  12,076,181

Net Position - as Previously Reported  132,684,407
Restatement - Change in Accounting Estimates  (1,094,942)
Net Position - Beginning as Restated  131,589,465

Net Position - Ending  143,665,646

SCHAUMBURG COMMUNITY CONSOLIDATED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 54

Statement of Activities
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2024

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
28

General Nonmajor Totals

ASSETS

Cash and Investments $ 132,755,797 11,950,857 144,706,654
Receivables - Net of Allowances

Property Taxes 92,827,172 7,548,538 100,375,710
Other 3,313,218 — 3,313,218

Prepaids 626,271 — 626,271

Total Assets 229,522,458 19,499,395 249,021,853

LIABILITIES

Accounts Payable 7,170,957 1,005,356 8,176,313
Retainage Payable 112,063 — 112,063
Accrued Payroll 17,340,139 504,878 17,845,017
Other Payables 211,892 — 211,892

Total Liabilities 24,835,051 1,510,234 26,345,285

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Property Taxes 96,651,914 7,859,557 104,511,471
Total Liabilities and Deferred Inflows of Resources 121,486,965 9,369,791 130,856,756

FUND BALANCES

Nonspendable 626,271 — 626,271
Restricted 588,088 6,792,049 7,380,137
Committed — 3,337,555 3,337,555
Unassigned 106,821,134 — 106,821,134

Total Fund Balances 108,035,493 10,129,604 118,165,097

Total Liabilities and Fund Balances 229,522,458 19,499,395 249,021,853

SCHAUMBURG COMMUNITY CONSOLIDATED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 54

Balance Sheet - Governmental Funds
June 30, 2024

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
29

Total Governmental Fund Balances $ 118,165,097

Amounts reported for Governmental Activities in the Statement of Net Position
are different because:

Capital assets used in Governmental Activities are not financial
resources and therefore, are not reported in the funds. 175,459,877

Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources related
to the retirement plans not reported in the funds.
Deferred Items - THIS (81,117,453)
Deferred Items - Retiree's Health Plan 1,288,613
Deferred Items - TRS 402,723
Deferred Items - IMRF 14,218,135

Long-term liabilities are not due and payable in the current
period and therefore are not reported in the funds.

Compensated Absences Payable (531,563)
Claims Payable (1,058,901)
Total OPEB Liability - THIS (34,271,497)
Total OPEB Liability - Retiree's Health Plan (20,798,544)
Net Pension Liability - TRS (10,927,113)
Net Pension Liability - IMRF (17,163,728)

Net Position of Governmental Activities 143,665,646

SCHAUMBURG COMMUNITY CONSOLIDATED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 54

Reconciliation of the Total Governmental Fund Balance to the Statement of Net Position - Governmental
Activities
June 30, 2024

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
30

General Nonmajor Totals

Revenues
Local Sources

Property Taxes $  193,900,381  15,628,448  209,528,829
Personal Property Replacement Taxes  4,570,409  —  4,570,409
Investment Income  4,240,378  404,822  4,645,200
Other Revenue from Local Sources  2,862,697  214,265  3,076,962

State Sources  24,100,503  6,200,209  30,300,712
Federal Sources  10,660,104  —  10,660,104
On-Behalf Payments - State of Illinois  80,729,671  —  80,729,671

Total Revenues  321,064,143  22,447,744  343,511,887

Expenditures
Instruction  119,207,486  4,189,278  123,396,764
Support Services  127,426,238  17,807,164  145,233,402
Payments to Other Districts and Govt. Units  3,324,304  —  3,324,304
On-Behalf Payments - State of Illinois  80,729,671  —  80,729,671

Total Expenditures  330,687,699  21,996,442  352,684,141

Net Change in Fund Balances  (9,623,556)  451,302  (9,172,254)

Fund Balances - as Previously Reported  118,753,991  —  118,753,991
Restatement - Change in Accounting Estimates  (1,094,942)  —  (1,094,942)
Fund Balances - Beginning as Restated  117,659,049  9,678,302  127,337,351

Fund Balances - Ending  108,035,493  10,129,604  118,165,097

SCHAUMBURG COMMUNITY CONSOLIDATED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 54

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances - Governmental Funds
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2024

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
31

Net Change in Fund Balances - Total Governmental Funds $ (9,172,254)

Amounts reported for Governmental Activities in the Statement of Activities
are different because:

Governmental Funds report capital outlays as expenditures. However, in the
Statement of Activities the cost of those assets is allocated over their estimated
useful lives and reported as depreciation expense.

[…]

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.25%, the same as the prior valuation. The
projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that member contributions will be made at
the current contribution rate and that District contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between
the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s
fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project future benefit payments of current plan
members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period
of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability/(asset) to changes in the discount rate. The table
below presents the net pension liability/(asset) of the District calculated using the discount rate as well as what the
District’s net pension liability/(asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage
point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(6.25%) (7.25%) (8.25%)

Net Pension Liability/(Asset) $ 39,259,726 17,163,728 (879,044)

SCHAUMBURG COMMUNITY CONSOLIDATED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 54

Notes to the Financial Statements
June 30, 2024

66

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

RETIREMENT SYSTEMS - Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) - Continued

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2022 $ 193,358,619 168,720,987 24,637,632

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost 2,871,090 — 2,871,090
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 13,708,935 — 13,708,935
Changes of Benefit Terms — — —
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability 4,228,238 — 4,228,238
Changes of Assumptions (17,131) — (17,131)
Contributions - Employer — 2,710,345 (2,710,345)
Contributions - Employees — 1,439,336 (1,439,336)
Net Investment Income — 18,683,140 (18,683,140)
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Employee Contributions (11,410,823) (11,410,823) —
Other (Net Transfer) — 5,432,215 (5,432,215)

Net Changes 9,380,309 16,854,213 (7,473,904)

Balances at December 31, 2023 202,738,928 185,575,200 17,163,728

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended June 30, 2024, the District recognized pension revenue of $2,088,613. At June 30, 2024, the
District reported deferred outflows or resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the
following sources:

SCHAUMBURG COMMUNITY CONSOLIDATED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 54

Notes to the Financial Statements
June 30, 2024

67

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

RETIREMENT SYSTEMS - Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions -